

No. 16-56418

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation,
TRANSAMERICA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, and TRANSAMERICA ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., a
Florida corporation,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JACLYN SANTOMENNO, KAREN POLEY, BARBARA POLEY,
all individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
THE HONORABLE DEAN D. PREGERSON, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 2:12-CV-02782-DDP-MAN

BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE

Mary Ellen Signorille*
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation Litigation

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
msignorille@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS INTENDED PERSONS TO BE LIABLE AS FIDUCIARIES BASED ON THEIR ACTIONS, NOT THEIR TITLES	5
II. SERVICE PROVIDERS MAY BE FIDUCIARIES IF THEY FUNCTION LIKE A FIDUCIARY AND THUS MEET ERISA’S DEFINITION.....	10
A. The Categories Of Service Providers Are Wide-Ranging.....	10
B. Service Providers Also May Be Fiduciaries If Their Actions Fit Within The Definition Of Fiduciary.....	11
1. A person that exercises any discretionary authority or control respecting management of a plan or exercises any authority or control respecting management or disposition of the plan’s assets is a fiduciary.....	12
a. A person that exercises any discretionary authority or control respecting management of the plan is a fiduciary	12

b.	A person that has the authority or control to dispose of a plan’s assets is a fiduciary	16
2.	A person that renders, or has the authority or responsibility to render, investment advice for a fee with respect to plan assets is a fiduciary	21
3.	A person that has any discretionary authority or responsibility in the administration of a plan is a fiduciary	22
CONCLUSION		24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Pacific Enters.</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Bayona</i> , 223 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Arizona Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund v. Citibank</i> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Batchelor v. Oak Hill Med. Grp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Bins v. Exxon Co. U.S.A.</i> , 220 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Blatt v. Marshall & Lassman</i> , 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Board of Trs. of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local 6 of N.J. Welfare Fund v. Wettlin Assocs., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 9
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 17
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	1
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 9

<i>Credit Managers Ass’n v. Kennesaw Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S., P.C., Empl. Profit Sharing & Tr. v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Donovan v. Mercer</i> , 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984)	8, 11
<i>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	5
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	9
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 16
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1

<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut.</i> , 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004)	1, 23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Midwest Cmty. Health Serv. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Mogel v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 547 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17, 22
<i>Monson v. Century Mfg. Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>National Sec. Sys. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Pacificare v. Martin</i> , 34 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Pappas v. Buck Consultants, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 531 (7th Cir.1991)	11
<i>Parker v. Bain</i> , 68 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 6, 8

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9
<i>Peoria Union Stock Yards Co. Ret. Plan v. Penn Mut. Life Ins Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 10, 13
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Srein v. Frankford Tr. Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Thomas, Head & Greisen Emps. Tr. v. Buster</i> , 24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18, 23
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Yeseta v. Baima</i> , 837 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)	22

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (2012), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	3, 7, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....	12, 15, 16, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	5

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-5.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	9, 12

Legislative History

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1280 (1974), <i>as reprinted in 1974</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	8, 11
--	-------

Miscellaneous

Emp. Benefit Res. Inst., Sudipto Banerjee, <i>Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households</i> , EBRI ISSUE BRIEF NO. 383, Feb. 2013, https://goo.gl/k4LeVA	2
John H. Langbein, <i>The Supreme Court Flunks Trusts</i> , 1990 SUP. CT. REV. 207 (1991)	5
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, DAVID A. PRATT, & SUSAN J. STABILE, PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW (Robert C. Clark et al. eds., 5th ed.)	6, 7, 21
United States Department of Labor, <i>Instructions for Form 5500, Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan</i> (2016), https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa_employers-and-advisers/plan-administration-and-compliance/reporting-and-filing/form-5500/2016-instructions.pdf	10, 11
JAMES A. WOOTEN, ERISA: A POLITICAL HISTORY (2004).....	5
